STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 (AS AMENDED) ROAD TRAFFIC (TEMPORARY RESTRICTIONS) ACT 1991 THE STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL Gorse Lane Fradley (TEMPORARY PROHIBITION OF TRAFFIC) ORDER 2023

WHEREAS Staffordshire County Council ("the Council") being the highway authority for Gorse Lane in Fradley is satisfied that the traffic on the said road in the Lichfield District should be restricted by reason of works in connection with the Construction of a new junction on Gorse Lane to the new residential development on land at Fradley Park, Fradley, re-alignment and widening of the carriageway Partial removal of the existing and installation of a new combined footway/cycleway along the southern side of the carriageway. Relocation of the existing private access off the northern side of the carriageway and construction of a new carrier drain being executed or proposed to be executed therein.

NOW THEREFORE the Council in exercise of the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended by the Road Traffic (Temporary Restrictions) Act 1991 and of all other enabling powers hereby makes the following Order:-

- 1. Save as provided in Article 2 of this Order no person shall cause any vehicle to proceed in that length of Gorse Lane in Fradley, approximately 220metres from the roundabout on Wood End Lane and approximately 260m from the junction on Hay End Lane
- 2. The provisions of Article 1 of this Order shall not apply to any vehicle being used for or in connection with the said works, or vehicles requiring access to properties on or immediately adjacent to the said length of road.
- 3. This Order shall come into operation on the 16th October 2023 and may be cited as the Staffordshire County Council Gorse Lane in Fradley (Temporary Prohibition of Traffic) Order 2023

The Preferred alternative route for traffic will be signed on site.

The Common Seal of THE STAFFORDSHIRE

COUNTY COUNCIL was hereunto affixed to this

deed day of September 2023 in the

presence of:- ...

Authorised Signatory